5.8 GHz LINEAR ARRAY APERTURE-COUPLED
MICROSTRIP ANTENNA

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electrical

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

NOR FAZILA BINTI CHE RAMLI

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM

SELANGOR




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my heartily gratitude to my supervisor,
Dr Mohd Tarmizi bin Ali for the guidance and enthusiasm given throughout the progress
of this project. I would also like to thank Puan Kamariah for her advice in the beginning

of this project.

My appreciation also goes to my family who has been so tolerant and supports me
all these years. Thanks for their encouragement, love and emotional supports that they

had given to me.
Nevertheless, my great appreciation is dedicated to my friend, Hafiza binti Alias

for all the sharing and opinion for this project. I am also thankful to those whom involved

directly or indirectly with this project.

v



ABSTRACT

This thesis presented the design of a linear array microstrip antenna by using
aperture-coupler technique at 5.8 GHz. This technique was studied to overcome the
problem in the conventional design where the feed line and patch were both placed on top
of the substrate, The problem with the conventional design was that the feed line also
radiated some signals and these signals interfered with the signals from the patch. The
return loss, Si; from the simulation was -23.255 dB at 5.8 GHz and the gain of the
antenna was 7.9 dB. Meanwhile the return loss, S;; from the measurement was -16.8 dB
at 6.296 GHz. To overcome the shift in the frequency, an open-circuited stub was added
to the feed line. The resonant frequency shifted back to 5.8 GHz with return loss of -
36.44 dB. Details on the simulation and measurement results were also presented in this

thesis.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

Approval

Declaration

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Symbols and Abbreviation

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of study
1.3 Objectives

1.4 Problem Statement

1.5 Research Methodology

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Microstrip Antenna

2.3 Feeding Techniques
2.3.1 Coaxial Probe Feed
2.3.2 Microstrip Line Feed
2.3.3 Proximity-coupled Feed
2.3.4 Aperture-coupled Feed

2.4 Antenna Array

2.5 Power Divider

vi

PAGE
i
iii

iv

vi

viii

Xi

11
12
13
14
14
16
18



MICROSTRIP ANTENNA STRUCTURE
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Calculations

3.3 Single Patch Structure

3.4 Quarter-wave Transformer Structure

3.5 Two-patch Structure

3.6 Linear Array (4-Patch) Structure

DEVELOfMENT OF ANTENNA STRUCTURE
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Simulations and Discussions
4.2.1 Single Patch Structure
4.2.2 Quarter-wave Transformer
4.2.3 Two-patch Structure
4.2.4 Linear Array (4-Patch) Structure
4.3 Measurement and Discussions

4.4 Comparison of Simulation and Measurement Results

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Conclusions

5.3 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

19
19
21
22
24
25

26
26
26
31
32
40
48
51

52

52

53

56

59



