5.8 GHz LINEAR ARRAY APERTURE-COUPLED MICROSTRIP ANTENNA

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electrical

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



NOR FAZILA BINTI CHE RAMLI FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my heartily gratitude to my supervisor, Dr Mohd Tarmizi bin Ali for the guidance and enthusiasm given throughout the progress of this project. I would also like to thank Puan Kamariah for her advice in the beginning of this project.

My appreciation also goes to my family who has been so tolerant and supports me all these years. Thanks for their encouragement, love and emotional supports that they had given to me.

Nevertheless, my great appreciation is dedicated to my friend, Hafiza binti Alias for all the sharing and opinion for this project. I am also thankful to those whom involved directly or indirectly with this project.

ABSTRACT

This thesis presented the design of a linear array microstrip antenna by using aperture-coupler technique at 5.8 GHz. This technique was studied to overcome the problem in the conventional design where the feed line and patch were both placed on top of the substrate. The problem with the conventional design was that the feed line also radiated some signals and these signals interfered with the signals from the patch. The return loss, S_{11} from the simulation was -23.255 dB at 5.8 GHz and the gain of the antenna was 7.9 dB. Meanwhile the return loss, S_{11} from the measurement was -16.8 dB at 6.296 GHz. To overcome the shift in the frequency, an open-circuited stub was added to the feed line. The resonant frequency shifted back to 5.8 GHz with return loss of - 36.44 dB. Details on the simulation and measurement results were also presented in this thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	CONTENT	PAGE
	Approval	î
	Declaration	111
	Acknowledgement	iv
	Abstract	V
	Table of Contents	vi
	List of Figures	viii
	List of Tables	x
	List of Symbols and Abbreviation	xi
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Background of study	1
	1.3 Objectives	2
	1.4 Problem Statement	2
	1.5 Research Methodology	3
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Introduction	6
	2.2 Microstrip Antenna	6
	2.3 Feeding Techniques	11
	2.3.1 Coaxial Probe Feed	12
	2.3.2 Microstrip Line Feed	13
	2.3.3 Proximity-coupled Feed	14
	2.3.4 Aperture-coupled Feed	14
	2.4 Antenna Array	16
	2.5 Power Divider	18

3	MICROSTRIP ANTENNA STRUCTURE	
	3.1 Introduction	19
	3.2 Calculations	19
	3.3 Single Patch Structure	21
	3.4 Quarter-wave Transformer Structure	22
	3.5 Two-patch Structure	24
	3.6 Linear Array (4-Patch) Structure	25
4	DEVELOPMENT OF ANTENNA STRUCTURE	
	4.1 Introduction	26
	4.2 Simulations and Discussions	26
	4.2.1 Single Patch Structure	26
	4.2.2 Quarter-wave Transformer	31
	4.2.3 Two-patch Structure	32
	4.2.4 Linear Array (4-Patch) Structure	40
	4.3 Measurement and Discussions	48
	4.4 Comparison of Simulation and Measurement Results	51
5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1 Introduction	52
	5.2 Conclusions	52
	5.3 Recommendations	53
	REFERENCES	56
	APPENDICES	59